

Amendment-3 dated 10.12.2024

to

RFP Documents for “Transmission system strengthening at Kurnool-III PS for integration of additional RE generation projects” through tariff based competitive bidding process.

Sl. No.	Existing Clause	New/Revised Clause
1	RfP – Annexure 14- Format for Bid Bond In consideration of the[Insert name of the Bidder] submitting the Bid inter alia for establishing the Inter-State transmission system for “Transmission System Strengthening at Kurnool-III PS for Integration of Additional RE Generation Projects” on build, own, operate and transfer basis, in response to the RFP dated 29.05.2024 issued by PFC Consulting Limited	RfP – Annexure 14- Format for Bid Bond In consideration of the[Insert name of the Bidder] submitting the Bid inter alia for establishing the Inter-State transmission system for “Transmission System Strengthening at Kurnool-III PS for Integration of Additional RE Generation Projects” on build, own, operate and transfer basis, in response to the RFP dated 25.09.2024 issued by PFC Consulting Limited